## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

## BY-LAW # 01-02-13

**BEING** a By-law to establish a public library in the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region.

WHEREAS pursuant to *Public Libraries Act, Revised Statues of Ontario, 1990, chapter P.44*, the Council of a Municipality may by by-law establish a Public Library.

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region wishes the libraries of the former municipalities of The Corporation of the Village of Beachburg, The Corporation of the Village of Cobden and The Corporation of the Township of Ross to continue to operate and intends to establish a Library Board to manage the said libraries.

## THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

A public library board to be known as The Township of Whitewater Region Public Library Board (and in French to be known as Le Conseil de la bibliothèque publique du canton de Whitewater Region) be and the same is hereby established.

The Township of Whitewater Region Public Library Board shall manage and direct the public libraries in the Township of Whitewater Region in accordance with the *Public Libraries Act*, *R.S.O. 1990, chapter P.44*.

D - ----

748